

No. 13-1371

Supreme Court of the United States

10-1-2011

Case No. 13-1371

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

**TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, DE AL,**

Petitioner

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.

Respondent

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL M. DANIEL

Counsel of Record

LAURA B. BESHARA

DANIEL & BESHARA, P.C.

8301 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75226

TX: 972.928.0000

daniel@michael.com

laura@beshara.com

Counsel for Respondent

The Inclusive Communities

Project, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PETITIONERS POSE IS NOT PRESENTED BY THE DECISION BELOW AND ITS RESOLU- TION WOULD LIKELY RESULT IN AN ADVISORY OPINION	10
A. The First Question Petitioners Pose Is Not Presented By The Decision Be- low	11
B. It Is Highly Likely That Resolution Of The First Question Presented Would Result In An Advisory Opinion	13
C. Petitioners' Other Arguments Cannot, And Do Not, Justify Review Of The First Question Petitioners Seek To Raise	18
D. The Court Should Not Address The Validity Of The HUD Regulation	20
II. THE SECOND QUESTION DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Ins. Ass'n, et al. v. United States Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , C.A. No. 13- cv-966 (D.D.C.).....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	1
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	19
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	15
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Hun- tington</i> , 844 F.3d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>affirmed in part</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	7
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Texas Dep't of Hous. and Comty. Affairs</i> , 749 F.Supp.2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	3, 4, 5
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	16
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011)	10, 17, 23
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizen in Action, Inc. v. Township of Mt. Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	1, 2, 12, 13, 23
<i>Pacific Shores Properties LLC v. City of New- port Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Property Casualty Ins. Ass'n of America v. Shaun Donovan and U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , C.A. No. 1:13-cv-08564 (N.D. Ill).....	21
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Township of Mt. Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizen in Action, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013).....	10, 17, 23
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3, 4
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 42	3
26 U.S.C. § 42(h)(6)(B)(iv)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1982	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3604	7
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	2, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 3605	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a).....	2, 15
42 U.S.C. § 3605(c)	16
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4).....	15
Fair Housing Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.072(c)(5)	19
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.072(c)(6)	19
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.269(b)	5

RULES

24 C.F.R. § 100.500	8
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a).....	9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief For the United States As Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, filed in <i>Township of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , U.S. Supreme Court, 11-1507.....	16
Complaint, <i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 3:08-CV-0546- D (N.D. Tex., filed Mar. 28, 2008).....	5
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> 248 (9th ed. 2007).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 21 (1988).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	20
<i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013).....	8, 17, 20
Pls. Mem. in Supp. of Summ. Judgm. in <i>American Ins. Ass'n</i>	21
Roisman, <i>Mandates Unsatisfied: The Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program and the Civil Rights Laws</i> , 52 U. Miami L. Rev. 1011 (1998).....	3
Seicshnaydre, <i>Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims Under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 357 (2013).....	20
